Subd. 2. Every county auditor must file an annual letter by May 31 with the state auditor's office disclosing whether the county auditor has detected any indications of violations of this chapter in the reports or bonds which were filed or should have been filed. If the county auditor has not detected from the information supplied to the county auditor any such indications, that fact must be reported to the state auditor in the annual letter.

Sec. 13. [306.97] DUTIES OF THE STATE AUDITOR.

Upon notification from a county auditor of indications of violations of this chapter the state auditor shall make an independent determination of whether a violation of the provisions in this chapter is occurring or is about to occur, and in those instances in which the state auditor finds such evidence the state auditor shall conduct an independent audit of the cemetery, mausoleum, or columbarium in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and shall inform the appropriate agency of any finding of misconduct. The person, firm, partnership, association, or corporation audited under this section by the state auditor shall reimburse the state auditor for expenses incurred in conducting the audit within 30 days after the state auditor's office submits its expenses. Interest at the rate established in section 549.09 shall accrue on the outstanding balance starting on the 31st day after the state auditor demands expenses.

Approved April 13, 1988

CHAPTER 510—S.F.No. 1882

An act relating to education; requiring school districts to make certain accommodations for lactose intolerant children, if requested; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 124.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [124.6462] LACTOSE REDUCED MILK.

If a nonpublic school or school district

- (1) receives school lunch aid under section 124.646 or participates in the school breakfast program; and
- (2) receives a written request from the parent of a pupil who is lactose intolerant, the nonpublic school or school district shall make available lactose reduced milk; milk fortified with lactace in liquid, tablet, granular or other form; or milk to which lactobacillus acidophilus has been added for the pupil. Notwithstanding any law, local ordinance, or local regulation to the contrary, a school may pour or serve portions of any product required by this section from a large container of the product at the time and place the pupil is being served.

Approved April 13, 1988

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.